

EXHIBIT A

No. 5:13-cv-01797-SJO
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

In re CITY OF SAN BERNARDINO, CALIFORNIA,
Debtor.

CITY OF SAN BERNARDINO, CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
vs.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; JOHN CHIANG, in his official capacity as State
Controller of the State of California; OFFICE OF THE STATE
CONTROLLER OF CALIFORNIA; MICHAEL COHEN, in his official
capacity as the Director of the State of California Department of Finance;
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of
California, Hon. Meredith A. Jury, Case No. 6:13-ap-01127-MJ

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CALPERS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

K&L GATES LLP

Michael J. Gearin (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Michael B. Lubic (SBN 122591)

Michael K. Ryan (admitted *pro hac vice*)

10100 Santa Monica Boulevard, 7th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90067

Telephone: (310) 552-5000 | Facsimile: (310) 552-5001

Email: michael.gearin@klgates.com; michael.lubic@klgates.com;
michael.ryan@klgates.com

Attorneys for California Public Employees' Retirement System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE CALPERS</i>	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. <i>Katz</i> 's Limited Holding Does Not Apply in Chapter 9.....	4
A. Chapter 9 Cases are Different.	5
B. Historical Practice Key to Sovereign Immunity Holding.	9
II. Federalism Concerns Cannot Be Ignored.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.H. Robbins Co. v. Piccinin</i> ,	11
788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> ,	8, 13
527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	8, 13
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> ,	13
132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	13
<i>Ashton v. Cameron Cnty. Water Improvement Dist. No. 1</i> ,	10
298 U.S. 513 (1936).....	10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> ,	14
131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	14
<i>Cal. Redevelopment Assoc. v. Matosantos</i> ,	2
267 P.3d 580 (Cal. 2011)	2
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> ,	6
514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	6
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> ,	passim
546 U.S. 356 (2007).....	passim
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> ,	13
134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	13
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> ,	2
207 U.S. 161, 178 (1907).....	2
<i>In re City of Colorado Springs Spring Creek Gen. Improvement Dist.</i> ,	1
177 B.R. 684 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1995)	1
<i>In re City of Harrisburg</i> ,	1
465 B.R. 744 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2011)	1
<i>In re Cnty. of Orange</i> ,	3
179 B.R. 177 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1995).....	3
<i>In re DBSI, Inc.</i> ,	9
463 B.R. 709 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012)	9
<i>In re Jefferson Cnty., Ala.</i> ,	6
484 B.R. 427 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2012)	6
<i>In re Stockton, Cal.</i> ,	6
486 B.R. 194 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2013).....	6
<i>In re VistaCare Group, LLC</i> ,	11
678 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genetech, Inc.</i> ,	11
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	11

<i>New York v. United States,</i>	
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	14
<i>Sossamon v. Texas,</i>	
131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011).....	15
<i>Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood,</i>	
541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Bekins,</i>	
304 U.S. 27 (1938).....	10, 15
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i>	
14 F.3d 476 (4th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>United States v. Mussari,</i>	
95 F.3d 787 (9th Cir. 1996)	14
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 105	11
11 U.S.C. § 541	6
11 U.S.C. § 542	6
11 U.S.C. § 543	6
11 U.S.C. § 83(i)	2
11 U.S.C. § 901	6
11 U.S.C. § 903	2, 3
11 U.S.C. § 904	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1334(e)	6
Other Authorities	
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy,</i>	
§ 362.LH[1] at 148 (16th Ed.)	11
<i>H.R. Rep. No. 94-686, at 19 (1975),</i>	
<i>reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 539, 557 (1976)</i>	2
<i>H.R. Rep. No. 95-598, at 262-64 (1978),</i>	
<i>reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4717, 6220-22 (1978)</i>	3
<i>Redish & Greenfield,</i>	
<i>Bankruptcy, Sovereign Immunity and the Dilemma of Principled Decision Making: The Curious Case of Central Virginia Community College v. Katz,</i>	
15 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 13 (2007)	4
<i>State Sovereignty After Katz,</i>	
15 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 59, 60 (2007)	4
<i>State Sovereignty, State Bankruptcy, and a Reconsideration of Chapter 9, 3</i>	
Am. Bankr. L.J. 363, 367 (2011)	10
<i>The Historical Evolution of the Bankruptcy Discharge,</i>	
65 Am. Bankr. L.J. 325, 347 (1991)	12

<i>The History of Bankruptcy Laws in the United States,</i> 3 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 5, 7-8 (1995).....	12
